2019 2018 2019 2018
SEK m Note Q4 Q4 Jan-Dec Jan-Dec
Operating income
Commission income 1, 2 319 284 1,191 1,111
Commission expenses 3 –50 –49 –200 –183
Interest income calculated using the effective interest
method

71 55 253 212

Other interest and similar income 10 8 36 29
Interest expenses –23 –34 –87 –122
Net result of financial transactions 1 2 0 2
Other operating income 0 0 0 0
Total operating income 329 267 1,193 1,049

Operating expenses
General administrative expenses –158 –140 –569 –541
Depreciation of tangible and intangible fixed assets –22 –5 –63 –20
Other operating expenses –6 –44 –34 –69
Total operating expenses before credit losses –187 –190 –666 –629

Operating profit before credit losses 142 77 528 420

Credit losses, net 0 0 0 –1
Profit/loss from participations in associated companies –2 –1 –8 –1
Operating profit 140 76 520 418

Tax on profit for the period –19 –16 –73 –69
Net profit1 121 60 447 349

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK2 0.79 0.40 2.94 2.32
Earnings per share after dilution, SEK2 0.79 0.39 2.94 2.31
Average no. shares before dilution, thousands2 153,786 151,365 152,115 150,432
Average no. shares after dilution, thousands2 153,786 152,053 152,115 150,827
Outstanding no. shares before dilution, thousands2 153,786 151,365 153,786 151,365
Outstanding no. shares after dilution, thousands2 154,125 151,643 154,125 151,643
No. shares upon full dilution, thousands2 160,536 158,315 160,536 158,315

1) The entire profit accrues to the Parent Company’s shareholders.
2) Adjusted in accordance with the share split in April 2019.

2019 2018 2019 2018
SEK m Q4 Q4 Jan-Dec Jan-Dec

Net profit 121 60 447 349

Items that will be reversed to the income statement
Changes in fair value of financial instruments1 –19 –30 19 –39

4 7 –4 9
Items that will not be reversed to the income statement
Changes in value of associated companies2 – 40 – 40
Tax on changes in value of associated companies – – – –
Other comprehensive income after tax –15 16 15 9

Total comprehensive income after tax3 106 76 462 359